112 3168
UNITED STAT ES OF AMERICA
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

In the Matter of DocketNo. C-4378

ABCSP, INC.,
a corporation.
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COMPLAINT

The Fedeal Trade Commissin, havingreason to believe that ABSP, Inc. (“ABC,” or
“respondent”) has Molated provisions d the Federal Trade Commission Act, and it appearing to
the Conmission thet this proceeding is in the public interest, dleges:

1. Respondent is a Californiaipordion with its principal offce orplaceof business at
1406 BlueOaks Bvd., Ste. 100, Rosevédl CA 95747. Respondent ddausiness under its own
name a well as the mae, “Always Best Care.” Respondent provides its semscthrou a
network of franchisees located throughout the United Sttes.

2. Respondent advieses that its localipasel “care wordinators’offer consumes free
assistancen obtaining plaements atssisted livhg communities, residential mhoms, and
other failities which provide arefor the fail eldely. ABC states that it recees compengen
for its dacement srvices from the facili ties & which it makes its dacements

3. The &ts and pretices ofrespondast alleged in this complaint have ée in or &ecting
commerce, as “commerce’ is defined in Section 4 of the Fedara Trade Conmission Act.

4, Thereareleast 39,000 assisted livingdilities in the United States, aslixaes thousands
of smadler, residential care homes which provide assstance and living arrangements for thefrail
elderly. In many of thegeographic areas inwhich ABC’s franchisees qperate, there are a least
one thousand such facili ties and homes.

5. ABC'’s trainingmanual fomew fandisees reommends that thesign ontrads with at

least 35 to 40 suchddities beforeopeningfor business. AB typically does not know the
identity of the &sisted livhg fadliti es and esidential cee homea with which its frankisees have
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a. ABC'’s Web Site:

To hdp guide you through the maze d asssted living communities,
independat communities and residentisdrehomes, Alwag Best Care
visits or evaluates mast every facility in our markets. If youneed help
seleting assisted livhg fadliti es that a& ided for your loved ons, let us
provide our gpertise.

Exh. A.
b. ABC'’s Web Site:

With our free assbtal living placement program, we match aur dientswith
the top threer fourmost appropriatéving options based upon individual
needs cusgom saeening, and available budgets.

Undestandingwhat communitys right for your loved onean bea
daunting tak. Always Best Care helps senors ard their familiesthrough
theentire process. Ou Care Coadinators ae local and have pesonaly
viewed vitually all of the @sisted livhg communities in gur aea.
Contact your Always Best Care representative today.

Exh. B.
C. ABC'’s Web Site

Our Cae oordinabrsare bcalandhawe pesmaly viewedmost RCFE
[Residential Caré&ecility for Eldaly] homes in yur aea.

Exh. C.

7. Throudh the means deribed in Paagaph 6, BC has epresented, epresslyor by
implication, that itgplacanent reommendations forssisted livhg fadliti es and esidential cee
homes in diffeent ggogaphicregons are bsed on the peonal knowledg of its pesonnel or
agentsregarding virtudly dl, or asubgantial mgority, of such facilities inthesegeographic
regions.

8. In truth and in fai; in numerous gogaphicregons of the United States, ABs
placenent reommendations forsasisted livhg fadliti es and esidential cee home arenot based
on the pesonal knowledg of its pesonnel or agnts of virtuallyall, or a substantial majoritpf
thefacilities intha geographic region. Therefore, the representation st forth in Paagraph 7 is
false a misleading.
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9. Throudh the means d@eribed in Paagaph 6, espondent learepesentd, expresslyr by
implication, that it posessedrad relied upon aeaonable bsis that substantiated the
representtion set forth in Paragph 7, athe time the regsentdon was made.

10. Intruth and in fai; respondent did not possess aglgt upon a rasonabléasis that
substantiated the peesatation set forth in Paragph 7, athe time the regsentdon was made.
Therefore, the represertation set forth in Paragraph 9 is false a misleading.

11. Respondent’s pddices, & allegd in this complaint, constitute deceptiaésaor pratices
in or afecting commerce in violation of Section 5a) of the Federal Trade Conmission Act.

THERE FORE, the Felerd TradeCommssion, thighird dayof Decembe, 2012, has
issued this compaint against respondent.

By the Commis®n.

Donald S. Clark
Secreary
SEAL:
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